objective of this Statement is to clarify whether an effective hedging relationship continues
after the replacement of a swap counterparty or a swap counterparty’s credit support
provider.  The requirements of Statement No. 64 are effective for the System beginning in
fiscal 2013.  It has been determined that GASB No. 64 did not impact the System.

GASB Statement No. 63 and No. 65
Effective July 1, 2012, the System implemented GASB Statement No. 63, Financial
Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net
Position and GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.
A summary of the fiscal year 2012 financial statement items restated in connection with the
adoption of GASB Statement No. 63 and 65 are shown in the following tables:

State Water Resources Development System
Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (in thousands)

63

Statements of Net Position

Balance

previously

reported at

June 30,2012

GASB 65

adjustment

June 30,

2012 (as

restated)

Total long-term assets

Amounts recoverable through future billings under

 long-term water supply contracts:

   Operations and maintenance expense 27,733$   2,154$   29,887$

   Capital credit due from water contractors 80,483   2,451   82,934

Defered outflows of resources

   Deferral of loss on refunding -   57,930   57,930

Capitalization and Liabilities

Net Position

   Restricted 521,406   (3)   521,403

Long-term liabilities:

   Revenue bonds 2,303,201   60,381   2,363,582

Defered inflows of resources

   Operations and maintenance expense -   2,154   2,154

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Balance

previously

reported for the

year ended

June 30, 2012

GASB 65

adjustment

Year ended

June 30,

2012 (as

restated)

Operating expenses

   Operations and maintenance 523,951$   2,451$   526,402$

   Operating expense recovered 57,076   9,987   67,063

Nonoperating revenues

   Capital revenue recovered 31,396   12,438   43,834

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 65, certain amounts previously reported
by the System as assets and liabilities, as noted in the table above, have been
reclassified.  The most significant reclassification was related to the deferral of loss on
refunding, which was previously reported as a component of the carrying value of the
System’s revenue bonds, and is now being separately reported as deferred outflows of
resources.

State Water Resources Development System
Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (in thousands)

64